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SHAIOHANSHYAMT OZA r Tfcew is
<10 statutory control over the prices of £a*«jr; It » governed through «</ hoc 'bodies, arid it is regulated through a gentlemen’s ifNUDMit.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE :
My question has not been replied to. 1
"know that there is no statutory control. I wanted to know whether the Government ta d -allowed paper mBls to increase the price o f paper, maybe ad hoc.

SHM GHANSHYAM OZA : There has been some increase, no doubt. As I said, I am painfully aware that the prices have gone up.

SHRI NIHAR LASKAR : In view of the acute shortage of paper in the country 1 would like to know whether Government has come to a final decision regarding the proposed paper mills in Cachar District and Hozoi to Assam 7

SHRI GHAN8HYAM OZA : We are putting up a paper plant in Assam and in Nagaland for production of pulp and pafrer.
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THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION
AND POWER (SINCHAI AUR VIDYUT
MANTRI) (DR. K. L. RAO): The question was with reference to Uttarakhand. Both theie projects are outside Uttarakhand ; that is why 1 did not give the information in the statement. Uttarakhand consists of only three districts—-Uttar Kashi, Chamoli and Pithoragarh. Bat 1 will answer the question.

MR. SPEAKER : 1 am nowhere in the picture. The Minister is keen to answer the question.

DR. K. L. RAO : The hon. Member has Asked a few questions. About Panche-
sbwaf, it is a very good site. I have been there. It is an excellent one. But, unfortunate]?, the river Sharda Is a boundary rfrfcr between Nepal and India. We have get to gst consent from Nepal. We are in correspondence with them. Nothing has been settled as yet. Otherwise, if it is a very good site, It has a potentiality of 2 million KW of power. It is a very good project. As regards the Tehri project at a cost of Rs. 200 crores, nothing has been allotted to it. I wish something were allotted to it. I am going tonight to inspect the dam site. I hope, we will take it up shortly.
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DR. K. L. RAO : It is an international river. One has got to be patient and disr cussions have to be held.
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DR. K. L. RAO : I am afraid, the Rajmata need not be referred to here. But it is true that a beautiful town will be completely submerged when the dam is constructed. But that has not been Ihe '0*r-
riding consideration. The main difficulty is that we hftvt got to have* very high dam and that is why the project ha* get to be considered carefully. We are going to try to «elU* that shortly.
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DR. |& L . RAO ; It is true that
development in Total town has bees stopped because it was doubtful whether we will be submecgiag the town ©r not I think, very likely, the project is going to taken up and the town has got to be submerged. We can*
not help it.

Survey for Coastal Railway fro* Eraakidam to QaOon via AUeppey

•189. SHRI M. K. KRISHNAN :
Win the Minister of RAILWAYS (RAIL MANTRI) be pleased to state :

(a) the total expenses for the survey to construct coastal Railway from Ernakulam to Quilon via Alleppey ;

(b) when the survey is likely to be completed ; and

(c) whether Government propose to start the construction work as soon as the survey report is received.

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(RAIL MANTRI) (SHRI HANUMAN-
THAIYA) : (a) The estimated cost of traffic survey is Rs. 83,324/-.

(b) The survey will be completed by 31-8-1971.

<c) Not practicable, as the report has to be examined and decision taken.
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SHRI M. K, KRISHNAN : Taking into consideration the fact that the foreign exchange earning traditional industrial products of Kerala, like cashew and coir products, could be easily aad cheaply sent to Cochin Port and exported from their to foreign countries of this Railway line materials, will the Government assure this House that construction of line through the coastal area via Alleppey will be taken up ?

s h r i Hanuman th a iy a  : No
assurance can tie fefan.

8HRia&&. KRISHNAN i In view of the fact that Kenria has «wy little railway line, will the Government give top priority to this line.

SHRI HANUMANTHAIYA : la my tatfgm speech 1 W e mot the needs of Keeala to sobm extent bjr proposing oonver-

ttMtJFt %aiife tint ftorn Cochin to
’M m to m . This line which he is posing is a parallel one. If that conversion takes place, this will become snfurfiOoes.

SHRI CHANDRAFPAN: The Minister in his last speech on the Railway Budget told that he will give special priority to the need! of Kerala in regard to railways. Nbt a single new rail line has been constructed there in Kerala for the last 15 years. Not a single kilometre of railway line has been constructed. Is it not a fact to show that Kerala is being neglected in this matter too ?
I would like to know whether the Government would give top priority for oenatrae-
ting this line from Quilon to Cochin considering the industrial significance of that area.

SHRI HANUMANTHAIYA : He has
to understand that this line would be a parallel line. I have already said about the conversion taking place. Will these be enough traffic for two lines within a distance of 20 miles ? I don't think so. This line he mentions is not a new line in the senp that there is no railway line in the area.
This will be a parallel line.

SHRI CHANDRAFPAN '.-rose.

MR. SPEAKER : You cannot get anything more out of the Minister 1

SHRI CHANDRAPPAN: I want to know whether it is not a fact that there fe not even a single kilometre of railway Ifete constructed in Kerala for the peat 15 years?

MR. SPEAKER : Mr. Prafeodh Chandra—Question 190, Member absent.
Also, Members absent in regard to Questions
191 to 194. We pass on to Question No.
195.

Dispute on Baasagar Daaa Project,
Madhya Pradesh

*195. SHRIMATI BIBHA
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AMP
POWER (SINCHAI AUR VIDYUT
MANTRI) be pleased to state:

(a) whether the attentftm ofGoWntelnt has been drawn to the dispate aHting between Bihar and Madhya Pradesh Governments about the construction of ftansagar Dam Project In Madhya Pradesh ;

(b) tf so, the main points o f the (fispute';
and

